RESOLUTION No. 120510 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ALBION LITTLE RIVER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

PROVIDING WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE TO AUTHORIZED DISTRICT NON-FIREFIGHTER VOLUNTEERS

Whereas the California Labor Code provides that, with certain exceptions, volunteers to government agencies are not covered under California workers' compensation statutes; and

Whereas the Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District (District) has the authority to extend workers' compensation insurance coverage to non-firefighter volunteers who are authorized to provide services to the District; and

Whereas the Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District has considered the desirability of providing workers' compensation insurance coverage to non-firefighter volunteers who are authorized to provide services to the District; and

Whereas the Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District has determined that there is a need and reason to provide workers' compensation insurance coverage to authorized non-firefighter volunteers who provide valuable services to the District as a whole;

THEREFORE DO WE, the Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District, RESOLVE that non-firefighter volunteers who are properly authorized to provide volunteer services to the District shall be entitled to workers' compensation insurance coverage and benefits for any injury or disability arising out of and as a direct and proximate cause of their volunteer activities for the Albion Little River Fire Protection District.

THIS RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ALBION LITTLE RIVER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AT A REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING THIS 10th DAY OF MAY, 2012.

AYES: 4
NOES: 6
ABSTAIN: 6
ABSENT 1
VACANT 6

Alan Taeger

President, Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District

Attest:

_Richard Riley

Vice President, Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District